Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **KOS International Holdings Limited**

## 高 奧 士 國 際 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8042)

## APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of KOS International Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") is pleased to announce that Ms. Yeung Shek Shek Louisa ("Ms. Yeung"), the chief executive officer of the Group, has been appointed as an executive Director with effect from 1 October 2024. The biography of Ms. Yeung is set out as follows:

Ms. Yeung, aged 58, joined the Group in April 2017 as chief executive officer of the Group. Ms. Yeung is responsible for overseeing the daily operation, training and development of our employees and formulating the overall strategies and planning of the Group with the Board.

Ms. Yeung has approximately 28 years of experience in the human resources services industry. Prior to joining the Group, from July 1988 to April 1997, she worked at Price Waterhouse (currently known as PricewaterhouseCoopers) and her last position was tax manager. From April 1997 to March 2017, she worked at Michael Page International (Hong Kong) Limited and she had been director of finance in Hong Kong and South China region between December 2006 and June 2011 and managing director of Hong Kong and South China region between July 2011 and August 2013, and her last position was managing director in Page Executive Greater China division since 2013, where she was responsible for building the Page Executive brand and establishing the recruitment business operations in Shenzhen and Guangzhou in China.

Ms. Yeung was awarded professional diploma (with distinction) in company secretaryship and administration by Hong Kong Polytechnic (currently known as The Hong Kong Polytechnic University) in November 1988. She became an associate of The Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators (currently known as The Chartered Governance Institute) in August 1991. Ms. Yeung became a fellow of The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in March 1997, a fellow of Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants in February 2001 and a fellow of CPA Australia in October 2008.

Ms. Yeung has entered into a service contract with the Company (the "Service Contract"), for a term of three years commencing from 1 October 2024, which may be terminated by either party of giving not less than three months' prior notice in writing and is subject to termination provisions therein. Ms. Yeung is also subject to retirement by rotation and re-election in accordance with the articles of association of the Company (the "Articles"), the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "GEM Listing Rules") and any applicable laws from time to time and she shall hold office until the first general meeting of the Company after her appointment and be eligible for re-election at the meeting in accordance with the Articles. Pursuant to the Service Contract, Ms. Yeung will not receive any director's fee as an executive Director but she will be entitled to salaries of HK\$1,560,000 per annum as the chief executive officer of the Company, as well as discretionary bonus (if any) as determined by the Board and the remuneration committee to the Board (the "Remuneration Committee"). The remuneration was determined by the Board with reference to the recommendation of the Remuneration Committee based on the prevailing market conditions, her qualifications and experience together with her duties and responsibilities in the Company.

Save as disclosed above, Ms. Yeung has not held any directorship in other public companies, the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the last three years. She does not have any relationship with any Directors, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholders (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company. As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Yeung does not have any interest in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Save as disclosed above, there is no information relating to Ms. Yeung that is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rules 17.50(2)(h) to 17.50(2)(v) of the GEM Listing Rules, and there are no other matters in relation to the appointment of Ms. Yeung as a Director that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to welcome Ms. Yeung to join the Board.

By Order of the Board

KOS International Holdings Limited

Chan Ka Kin Kevin

Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 September 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Ka Kin Kevin (Chairman), Mr. Chan Ka On Eddie and Mr. Chan Ka Shing Jackson; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Poon Kai Kin, Dr. Lau Kin Shing Charles and Mr. Cheung Wang Kei Wayne.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquires, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the Stock Exchange's website at www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least 7 days from the date of its publication and on the Company's website at www.kos-intl.com.